
Department of Land Records 
Central Provinces & Berar 

Season & Crop Report 
of the 

Central Provinces & Berar 
for the year ending the 

31st May 1938 

NAG PUR 
GOVERNMEN1 PRINTING, C. P. & BERAR 

1939 

48 



AQents for the Sale of Publications issued by the Government of the 
Central Provinces and Berar -

[NoTB.-Appointments of all official Agents in the United Kingdom and on the Continent 
for the Sale of Government Publications have been terminated with effect from the 
1st April 1925. All publications in future are obtainable either direct from the High Co!t'
missioner for India, India House, Ald'Y';ych, London, W.C. 2, or through any bookseller.] 

INDIA 

AKOLA ·JUBBULPORE 
The Proprietor, Shri Ramdas Store s,l The Manager, Educational Book Depot. 

Tajnapeth. j The Proprietor, Nerbudda Book Depot. 

ALLAHABAD 1 
The Manager, Bhargava Book Co., Pub-

. \ lisher, Booksellers & Stationers. 
Mr. Ram N arain 

I, Bank Road. 
Lal, Publisher, etc., Radhamohan, Esq., Proprietor, Shyam 

The Superintendent, Nazair Kanun 
Press. 

Stationery Mart, Andherdeo. 
Hind KARACHI 

AMRAOTI 
Thakur & Co., Ltd., Booksellers. 

BARODA 
Mr. M. C. Kothari, Bookseller & Publisher, 

Raopura Road. 

BHANDARA 
S. S. Dharashivkar, Esq., Opposite Munici

pal Water Reservoir. 

The Standard Bookstall. 
KH.Al\IGAON 

Sakalkale Typewriting Institute. 
LAHORE 

The Punjab Sanskrit Book Depot. 
Rai Sahib M. Gulab Singh & Sons. 
Messrs. Careers & Co., l\Ioheni Road. 

LUCKNOW 
The Proprietor, Newal Kishore Press. 
The Upper India Publishing Housf, Ltd., 

41, Aminabad Park. 
MADRAS 

BILASPUR Higginbotham & Co. 
Mr. M.A. Subhan, Bookseller & Publisher. s. Murthy & Co., Post Box No. 152. 

BOMBAY The Proprietor, The City Book Co., Post 
D. B. Taraporevala, Sons & Co., Treasure NAJP~0• 283. 

House of Books, Taj Building, 210, Aid B' · p · t Karma,.1·r Hornby Road, Fort. an mz.aru, ropne ors, 
Radhabai Atmaram Sagoon. ~ook Depot, Mahal. . 
Sunder Pandurang, 25, Kalbadevi Road. Chiney & Sons, Dhan~oh. . 
Thacker & Co., Ltd. .. G. G. Khot & Sons, S1tab~ldt. 
The Proprietors, New Book Co. Messrs. Shastry & So~s, \\ alker Road: 

CALCUTTA 
The Book Company, 4/4-A, College Street. 
Butterworth & Co. (India), Ltd., Avenue 

House, Post Box No. 25 I. 
The Indian School Supply Depat. 
M. C. Sircar & Sons, 75, Harrison Road. 
Newman &Co. 
R. Cambray & Co. 
S. K. Lahiri & Co. 
Thacker, Spink & Co. 

CAWNPORE 

The Manager, EducatiOnal Book Depot. 
The Manager, "The Hitavada". 
The Proprietors, Bhisey Brothers, Book 

sellers & Publishers. 
Mr. D. M. Dhumal , Proprietor, Provincial 

Book Binding Works. 
The Manager, Nagpur Law Journal, 

Central Law House, Tulsi Bag Road, 
1\Iahal. 

Neston Jacques & Co., Kamptee Road. 
PATNA 

The Patna Law Press Co. 

The Manager, Sampson 
127-B, The Mall. 

PESHAWAR CANTONMENT 
William & Co., Faqirchand Marwah, Bookseller. 

CHHINDWARA 
The Proprietor, Verma Book Depat. 

COOCHBEHAR 
Babu S. C. Taluqdar, Proprietor, Students 

&Co. 
DELHI 

The Oxford Book & Stationery Co. 
R. S. Tomara & Sons, Opposite Fort Gate. 

JODHPUR 
Messrs. B. S. Mathur & Co., Chatun·ilas, 

P1-ota, Civil Lines, Jodhpur (Rajputana). 

POONA 
The Manager, International Book Service, 

Deccan Gymkhana Colony. 
RAIPUR 

The Proprietor, Chaube Printing Works. 
RANGOON 

The Superintendent, American Baptis t 
Mission Press. 

VELLORE 
A. Venkatasubban, Law Bookseller. 

YEOTMAL 
V. N. Saraswat. 
1\lr. l\1. G. Bak.ahi, Law Books Agent. 



TABLE OF CO~TENTS 

Para. Subject Pages 

Introductory 

I.-Character and Progress of the Season 

2-9 Character of the rainfall and general remarks 1-3 
regarding autumn as spring crops. 

11.-Area occupied for cultivation 

I 0 Comparative statement in thousands of acres 3 
with explanato.-y remarks. 

11 Area under crop 4 
12 Current and old fallows 4 

13 Double cropping S 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

111.-Cropped area of the year 

Kharif area 

Rice area 

Juar area 

Cotton area 
Til area 

Rabi area 

Wheat and wheat-gram .. 
Linseed and linseed-gram 

IV.-Irrigated area of the year 

Fluctuations during the season under report 
compared with the previous ye.ai. 

V.-Outturn per acre and produce 

·Autumn crops-- Rice 

Juar 
Cotton 

Tur 
Til 

as 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
6 
6 
6 

6 

7 
7 
7 
8 
~ 



11 TABLE OF CO::-.TE:;.;Ts 

Para. Subject Page:s 

Y.-Outturn per acre and produce-concld. 

28 Kodon and kutki 8 
29 Wheat 8 
30 Gram 8 
31 Linseed 8-9 
32 Yield of the year 9 
33 Comparison of outturns as given in Statement V 9 

with those reported in fo:-ecasts. 

VI.-Prices, Trade and Stock 

34 Xotes on prices 
35 Food stocks and grain trade 
36 Yaluation of certain important crops 

YII.-Agricultural Stock 

37 Cattle disease and condition of cattle 

YIII.-Agricultural Prosperity or Deterio
ration 

38 General remarks 

IX.-Condition of Agricultural Population 

39 General rem2.rks 

Appendices 

9 to 10 
10 
10 

11 

12 

12 

Statement I.-Rainfall of the year 14-1 j 

Statement 11-A.-Area under cultin.tion m 16-17 
the Central Provinces. 

Statement 11-B.-.\Ha under cultintion m 18-19 
Berar. 

Statement 111-A.-.\rea under prir.cipa1 crops 20-31 

Statement V.-Outturn in anna notation and 32-35 
total produce of important crops. 

Statement VI.-Han·est prict:s of important 36-37 
crops. 


